City Manager Gee explained since the applicant owned the

property on both sides of Kimmey Street, no notifications or additional requirements were necessary
in accordance with Chapter 272.001 (b and c) of the Local Government Code. City Manager Gee

stated the total cost to the applicant would be eleven-thousand six-hundred and fifty dollars ($11,650)
which included an $11,000 appraised value ofthe right-of-way, as determined by William J. Lyon &

Associates, Inc., an appraisal cost of $600.00, anda filing fee of $50.00. City Manager Gee furthered

upon approval and completion of the transaction;

[...]

Councilmember Robert Shankle moved to approve the agreement as presented. Councilmember

Jimmy Ford seconded the motion and a unanimous vote to approve was recorded.

.
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE GRADING AND SURVEY OF CITY OF LUFKIN

STREETS — APPROVED.

City Manager Kevin Gee stated the City of Lufkin had approximately two hundred fourteen (214)
miles of streets to be maintained and repaired. City Manager Gee furthered grading of the streets

provided data on the condition of the roadway and allowed comparison for decision making. City
Manager Gee stated the City’s streets had not been graded in several years.